2. This Regulation comes into force on the fifteenth day following the date of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

105017

Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 580-2021, 21 April 2021

Act respecting the Ministère de l'Éducation, du Loisir et du Sport (chapter M-15)

Delegations of powers and duties of the Minister of Education, Recreation and Sports

-Amendment

Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting the delegations of powers and duties of the Minister of Education, Recreation and Sports

WHEREAS, under the first paragraph of section 12.1 of the Act respecting the Ministère de l'Éducation, du Loisir et du Sport (chapter M-15), the Government may, by regulation, authorize the Deputy Minister, an assistant deputy minister or another officer to exercise any power conferred on the Minister under any Act which is under the Minister's responsibility or any duty entrusted to the Minister pursuant thereto but, in the case of an officer, only to the extent determined by regulation;

WHEREAS, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act (chapter R-18.1), a draft regulation to amend the Regulation respecting the delegations of powers and duties of the Minister of Education, Recreation and Sports was published in Part 2 of the *Gazette officielle du Québec* of 2 September 2020 with a notice that it may be made by the Government on the expiry of 45 days following that publication;

WHEREAS it is expedient to make the Regulation without amendments;

It is ordered, therefore, on the recommendation of the Minister of Education and the Minister for Education:

THAT the Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting the delegations of powers and duties of the Minister of Education, Recreation and Sports, attached to this Order in Council, be made.

YVES OUELLET Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting the delegations of powers and duties of the Minister of Education, Recreation and Sports

Act respecting the Ministère de l'Éducation, du Loisir et du Sport (chapter M-15, s. 12.1)

- **1.** The Regulation respecting the delegations of powers and duties of the Minister of Education, Recreation and Sports (chapter M-15, r. 1) is amended by adding the following after section 6:
- **"6.1.** The Deputy Minister and the Assistant Deputy Minister responsible for sports are each authorized, in the place of the Minister, to approve, with or without amendment, the safety regulations of a sports federation or unaffiliated sports body in accordance with paragraph 1 of section 21 and section 27 of the Act respecting safety in sports (chapter S-3.1)."
- **2.** This Regulation comes into force on the fifteenth day following the date of its publication in the *Gazette* officielle du Québec.

105018

Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 583-2021, 21 April 2021

Act to amend the Professional Code and other legislative provisions in the field of mental health and human relations (2009, chapter 28)

Training conditions of persons other than social workers to engage in professional activities that may be engaged in by social worker

—Amendment

Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting the training conditions of persons other than social workers to engage in professional activities that may be engaged in by social workers

WHEREAS, under the second paragraph of section 18 of the Act to amend the Professional Code and other legislative provisions in the field of mental health and human relations (2009, chapter 28), the board of directors of an order referred to in the first paragraph of the section, amended by section 11 of the Act respecting the professional recognition of medical electrophysiology technologists (2012, chapter 10), may determine by regulation the